(23,487)   23,487

Non-current biological assets comprise plantation bearer assets. The Group values these plantation assets using a discounted cash
flow over the expected 25-year economic life of the asset. The discount rate used in this valuation is 14%. The price of the crop
(oil-palm fresh fruit bunches) is taken to be the 20-year average based on historic selling prices or, where the plantation has its
own mill, an inference based on the widely-quoted commodity price for crude palm oil delivered c.i.f. Rotterdam. The directors
have concluded that using a 20-year average provides the best estimate of the prices to be achieved over the valuation period.

Assumptions
The long-term average price and exchange rate used in determining the valuations were as follows:

Sensitivity in valuation of plantation assets
A change of US$25 in the price assumption for palm oil has the following effect on the valuation of plantation assets:

   -1%   +1%
   US$’000   US$’000

Subsidiaries   8,162   (7,310)
Associated companies   5,475   (5,034)

   13,637   (12,344)

A change of 1% in the discount rate has the following effect on the valuation of plantation assets:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

NOTE 15 Biological assets CONTINUED

PAGE 54

   2009   2008
   PLANTATION   PLANTATION
Non-current biological assets   US$’000   US$’000

Gain in fair value:
Initial recognition   11,090   6,054
Current period   12,428   18,172

Total gain in fair value*   23,518   24,226

Decreases due to disposal and reclassification   (8,817)   —

Change in carrying value of biological assets   14,701   24,226

Brought forward at 1 January   78,779   54,553

Carried forward at 31 December   93,480   78,779

   2009   2008

Crop (f.f.b) – tonnes   173,057   161,538

Fair value of crop (US$’000)   15,218   13,324

* Of the total gain in fair value, US$23,518,000 (2008 US$24,226,000) relates to continuing operations.

   2009   2008
Oil-palm planting and crop   MATURE   IMMATURE   TOTAL   MATURE   IMMATURE   TOTAL

Planted area (hectares)
Subsidiary companies   9,509   9,148   18,657   7,678   8,924   16,602
Associated undertakings (Group share)   5,859   585   6,444   5,594   757   6,351

   15,368   9,733   25,101   13,272   9,681   22,953

The only restrictions over biological assets are described in note 3(i). The Group’s financial risk-management strategy
for agricultural activity is described in the review of operations on pages 23 to 25.

Presentation
In the balance sheet, the adjustment column shows that the recognition of the biological-asset valuation replaces depreciated-
historical-planting costs of US$36,375,000 (2008 US$30,519,000) which, prior to the adoption of IFRS, were included in
the carrying value of property, plant and equipment. These costs are now replaced by the biological bearer-asset adjustment
which, including the Group’s share of the asset recognised by associates, together with the related deferred tax, amounts
to US$102,162,000 (2008 US$85,347,000).

NOTE 16 Property, plant and equipment

M. P. EVANS GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2009 PAGE 55